# CH \$65.00 3492

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM404174

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Digital Electronic Supply, LLC	FORMERLY DESI Merger Sub, LLC, successor in interst to Digital Electronic Supply, Inc.	10/31/2016	Limited Liability Company: ALABAMA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cadence Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	2100 Third Avenue North, Suite 1100
City:	Birmingham
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35203
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3492281	DES
Registration Number:	3451630	DIGITAL ELECTRONIC SUPPLY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6156516767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** adelee.seidel@butlersnow.com

Correspondent Name: Adelee Seidel

Address Line 1:150 3rd Ave. South, Ste. 1600Address Line 4:Nashville, TENNESSEE 37206

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Adelee Seidel
SIGNATURE:	/Adelee Seidel/
DATE SIGNED:	11/02/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Digital Electric Supply - IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Digital Electric Supply - IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Digital Electric Supply - IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Digital Electric Supply - IP Security Agreement#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005913 FRAME: 0270

900383533

#### **NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2016 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement"), by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Cadence Bank, N.A., as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the holders of the Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor, **DIGITAL ELECTRONIC SUPPLY, LLC**, an Alabama limited liability company formerly known as DESI Merger Sub, LLC, successor in interest to Digital Electronic Supply, Inc., has granted a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in and to the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, along with any goodwill related thereto, to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Obligations.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

33316547v3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005913 FRAME: 0271 The undersigned Obligor and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark.

Very truly yours,

DIGITAL ELECTRONIC SUPPLY, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company formerly known as DESI Merger Sub, LLC

Daniel L. McKinney

Its: Authorized Person

Acknowledged and Accepted:

CADENCE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, as Collateral Agent

By:

Gaines Livingston

Its: Relationship Manager

2100 Third Avenue North, Suite 1100 Birmingham, Alabama 35203

The undersigned Obligor and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark.

Very truly yours,

DIGITAL ELECTRONIC SUPPLY, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company formerly known as DESI Merger Sub, LLC

Bv:		
-3,	January Company of the Company of th	

Daniel L. McKinney

Its: Authorized Person

Acknowledged and Accepted:

CADENCE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, as Collateral Agent

By:

Saines Livingston

Its:

Relationship Manager

2100 Third Avenue North, Suite 1100 Birmingham, Alabama 35203

# Schedule 1

# DESI Merger Sub, LLC (Alabama Limited Liability Company)

# **U.S.** Trademarks

# **Trademark Registrations**

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
DES	3,492,281	Aug. 26, 2008
DIGITAL ELECTRONIC SUPPLY	3,451,630	June 17, 2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 005913 FRAME: 0274

**RECORDED: 11/02/2016**